Introduced
Public Hearing —
Council Action ———
Executive Action
Effective Date

## **County Council Of Howard County, Maryland**

2018 Legislative Session

Legislative Day No. 10

## Bill No. 50 -2018

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, approving a multi-year Lease Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and CDW-G, LLC, for the lease of multifunction copiers; and authorizing the County Executive to take certain actions in connection with the Lease Agreement.

Introduced and read first time, 2018. Or	Ordered posted and hearing scheduled.
	By order
	Jessica Feldmark, Administrator
Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of time at a public hearing on, 2018.	of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a second
	By order
	Jessica Feldmark, Administrator
This Bill was read the third time on, 2018 and Passed	sed, Passed with amendments, Failed
	By order Jessica Feldmark, Administrator
Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive	ve for approval thisday of, 2018 at a.m./p.m.
	By order
	Jessica Feldmark, Administrator
Approved by the County Executive	, 2018
	Allan H. Kittleman, County Executive
NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law TI	TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law: Strike out

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment

1	WHEREAS, Howard County, Maryland (the "County") wishes to lease multi-function
2	printers that are capable of printing, copying, faxing and scanning (with optical character
3	recognition); and
4	
5	WHEREAS, the County's current contract for copier and printer services expires on
6	October 18, 2018; and
7	
8	WHEREAS, the County has explored alternatives and recommends moving to Hewlett
9	Packard printers and copiers which will result in significant cost savings and which will provide
10	more efficient support of making searchable data; and
11	
12	WHEREAS, in order to realize significant costs savings, by August 1, 2018, the County
13	will need to enter into a 5-year lease for copiers and printers with CDW-G, LLC pursuant to a
14	Lease Agreement, substantially in the form attached as Exhibit A; and
15	
16	WHEREAS, entering into the Lease Agreement by August 1, 2018, will allow the
17	County to begin a smooth and efficient transition to the new copiers and printers; and
18	
19	WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement requires the payment by the County of funds from an
20	appropriation in a later fiscal year and therefore requires County Council approval as multi-year
21	agreements pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter.
22	
23	NOW, THEREFORE,
24	
25	Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in
26	accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the terms of the Lease
27	Agreement between Howard County and CDW-G, LLC, which shall be in substantially the same
28	form as Exhibit A attached to this Act.
29	

Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that
the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Lease Agreement for such
term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

4

5 Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland, that the County Executive, prior to execution and delivery of the Lease Agreement may make such 6 7 changes or modifications to the Lease Agreement as he deems appropriate in order to 8 accomplish the purpose of the transaction authorized by this Act, provided that such changes or 9 modifications shall be within the scope of the transaction authorized by this Act; and the 10 execution of the Lease Agreement by the County Executive shall be conclusive evidence of the approval by the County Executive of all changes or modifications to the Lease Agreement, and 11 12 the Lease Agreement shall thereupon become binding on the County in accordance with its 13 terms. 14

15 Section 4. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that

16 this Act shall be effective immediately upon its enactment.